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[ CAMBRIDGE VILLAGE [Construction Release plan review]

&> |nitial Review Note &»

All comments are based on adopted policy documents, specific City of Wilmington Land Development Code
(CofW LDC) and City of Wilmington Technical Standards and Specifications Manual (CofWTSSM) requirements
in effect at the time of this review. These have been noted after the comment as appropriate for your ease in
further research.

The City Engineer may administratively approve dimensional variance requests per LDC Sec. 18-348. If the
Applicant feels further interpretation is in order, please contact Transportation Planning directly to discuss in
additional detail. Please apply for all administrative variances in writing, an email is acceptable or this may be
included on the plan set. Please see Sec. 18-348 of the Land Development Code for the information required
to process a variance request.

é»

BASE INFORMATION:

1.

Revise sheets to accurately illustrate the existing conditions on Cavalier Dr. Sheets #1, #5, #7,
#9-11, #11B-13 and #21 omit the connection of the Cross City Trail on the southern side of
Eastwood Rd.

TECHNICAL STANDARDS -ACCESS (driveway, sidewalk, sight distance):

2.
3.

4.

All previous comments from 6/23/2011, 9/26/2011, and 12/2/2011 are still applicable.
The entrance driveway and radii shall be designed to accommodate emergency vehicle access as we
previously discussed in 2011. The current submittal is unacceptable.

The circulating drop off roadway shall be no less than 20’ in width as previously approved.

The one way entrance to the Clubhouse has been revised. DO NOT ENTER & ONE-WAY signs will be
required at the one-way drop off area. The pavement marking arrow (departing side) should be
located within 15’ of the end of the one-way section to reinforce the one-way flow.

Wheel stops are required in parking spaces adjacent to 5’ sidewalk. They appear to have been omitted
in the one-way drop-off area. The wheel stops are necessary to meet ADA requirements 90 degree
parking adjacent to the 5’ proposed sidewalk for these parking spaces.

Distinguish between proposed and existing Eastwood Road pavement markings on the Site Plan.

A couple marked crossings have been added in the drive aisle with handicap ramps. They do not
connect to anything. What is the purpose of these?

TECHNICAL STANDARDS - Barrier Free Design:
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9. The relocated raised crosswalk on Calypso Dr. shall not be located adjacent to the driveway. Vehicles
should not be turning on/off the ramp section.
10. The raised crosswalk on Calypso Dr is incorrectly labeled as a “Speed Hump”. Ensure the
labels match the new location of the relocated crosswalk.
11. The Van accessible aisle width must be 96” to meet ADA requirements. Some Van accessible
spaces are shown with 5’ aisle and some are shown with 8’ aisle width. [Sec. 18-529(b)(2)
CofW LDC]

MISCELLANEOUS:

«+» Transportation Planning Staff reserves the right to review and comment on any additional plans
submitted for this development.

Please let me know if you have any questions or if | can be of further assistance as this development moves
through the review process.
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